in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma combined financial data, the
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of CIENA, and
other financial information pertaining to CIENA including "CIENA Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
"Risk Factors" and the historical financial statements and notes thereto of
Cyras included in the other reports we file with the SEC.

   - 3 -

   4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------------------   ----------
   CIENA   CYRAS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  143,187   $162,515   $   --   $  305,702
  Marketable debt securities.....   95,131   6,374   --   101,505
  Accounts receivable, net.....   248,950   --   --   248,950
  Inventories, net.....   141,279   --   --   141,279
  Deferred income taxes.....   143,029   --   24,737A   167,766
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   41,438   2,297   --   43,735
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   813,014   171,186   24,737   1,008,937
Equipment, furniture and fixtures, net....   189,231   6,244   --   195,475
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
  net.....   9,049   --   1,638,742A   1,647,791
Deferred debt issuance costs.....   --   8,167   --   8,167
Other assets.....   15,907   220   --   16,127
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Total assets.....  $1,027,201   $185,817   $1,663,479   $2,876,497
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable.....  $   70,250   $  5,833   $   --   $   76,083
  Accrued liabilities.....   84,163   2,807   46,500A   133,470
  Income taxes payable.....   7,483   --   --   7,483
  Deferred revenue.....   10,731   --   --   10,731
  Other current obligations.....   712   1,754   --   2,466
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   173,339   10,394   46,500   230,233
  Convertible subordinated notes.....   --   152,131   --   152,131
  Deferred income taxes.....   39,145   --   --   39,145
  Other long-term obligations.....   4,882   2,157   --   7,039
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   217,366   164,682   46,500   428,548
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Commitments and contingencies..... 
Convertible Preferred stock.....   --   66,903   (66,903)A   --
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   2,865   125,908   (125,656)A   3,117
  Additional paid-in capital.....   557,257   --   1,914,323A   2,471,580
  Deferred stock compensation.....   --   (99,804)   (155,244)A,C   (255,048)
  Notes receivable from stockholders.....   (30)   (5,013)   --   (5,043)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   (903)   --   --   (903)
  Retained earnings.....   250,646   (66,859)   66,859A   234,246
   (16,400)A,B
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....   809,835   (45,768)   1,683,882   2,447,949
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities, convertible
   preferred stock and stockholders'
   equity (deficit).....  $1,027,201   $185,817   $1,663,479   $2,876,497
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========

   - 4 -

   5

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------
   CIENA   CYRAS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....  $858,750   $   --   $   --   $ 858,750
Cost of goods sold.....   477,393   --   --   477,393
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Gross profit.....   381,357   --   --   381,357
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses
  Research and development.....   129,069   31,662   41,913C   202,644
  Selling and marketing.....   90,922   4,599   25,286C   120,807
  General and administrative.....   34,000   5,122   17,817C   56,939
  Settlement of accrued contact obligation...   (8,538)   --   --   (8,538)
  Amortization of intangibles.....   --   --   236,087B   236,087
  Amortization of deferred stock
   compensation.....   --   17,360   (17,360)C   --
  Provision for doubtful accounts.....   28,010   --   --   28,010
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses.....   273,463   58,743   303,743   635,949
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations.....   107,894   (58,743)   (303,743)   (254,592)
Interest and other income (expense), net.....   13,020   3,542   --   16,562
Interest expense.....   (340)   (1,738)   --   (2,078)
Interest expense -- accretion of
  redemption.....   --   (2,131)   --   (2,131)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   120,574   (59,070)   (303,743)   (242,239)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   39,187   1   (39,190)D   (2)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss).....  $ 81,387   $(59,071)   $(264,553)   $(242,237)
   ========   ========   =========   =========
Basic net income (loss) per common share.....  $   0.29   $  (2.85)   $   (0.80)
   ========   ========   =========
Diluted net income (loss) per common and
  dilutive potential common share.....  $   0.27   $  (2.85)   $   (0.80)
   ========   ========   =========
Weighted average basic common shares